IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September, 2006 Term Docket No. 432

NIKOS S. LIDDY,

Appellant,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County (Ronald A. Silkworth, Judge) Pursuant to Election Law § 12-202 and a Petition for Writ of Certiorari

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Douglas W. Thiessen 5314 Birch Court West River, MD 20778 (410) 212-1900 Jason W. Shoemaker 12617 Blackwell Lane Bowie, MD 20715 (301) 580-6997

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	pag
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <u>ARTICLE V, § 4 OF THE MARYLAND CONSTITUTION</u> <u>REQUIRES BOTH LICENSURE AND THE APPLICATION</u> <u>OF MARYLAND SUBSTANTIVE LAW FOR A PERIOD OF</u> <u>TEN YEARS</u> .	5
A. The Constitution requires that a candidate for Attorney General practice substantive and procedural law in the State of Maryland for a period of at least ten years.	5
B. The interpretation of Art. V, § 4 of the Maryland Constitution presents a legal issue of first impression and any prior interpretations of similar language related to the phrase "practice of Law" are inapplicable and non-binding on this Honorable Court.	8
II. <u>THE LOWER COURT'S LEGAL CONCLUSIONS REGARDING</u> <u>THE INTERPRETATION OF ART. V, § 4 OF THE MARYLAND</u> <u>CONSTITUTION AND APPLICATION OF THE FACTS THERETO</u> <u>WERE ERRONEOUS</u> .	9
III. <u>BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT, IN A NON-JURY TRIAL,</u> <u>DENIED APPELLEES' MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT</u> <u>AND APPELLEES' FAILED TO PUT ON ANY EVIDENCE</u> <u>IN DEFENSE, APPELLANT MET HIS BURDEN AND WAS</u> <u>ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS</u> .	13
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS CORRECT IN RULING THAT APPELLANT'S LAWSUIT IS NOT BARRED BY EITHER THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS OR THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES.	14

page

А.	The Circuit Court was correct in ruling that Appellant's lawsuit was not barred by any applicable statutes of limitations.	15
В.	The Circuit Court was correct in ruling that Appellant's lawsuit was not barred by the doctrine of laches.	16
CLUS	ION	17

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Cottman v. State</i> , 165 Md. App. 679 (2005) (quoting <i>McMillan v. State</i> , 325 Md. 272, 281-282 (1992))	15
<i>Garfink v. Cloisters at Charles, Inc.,</i> 392 Md. 374 (2006)(quoting <i>Gray v. State,</i> 388 Md. 366, 375 (2005))	9
Maryland Auto. Ins. Fund v. Lumberman's Mut. Cas. Co., 148 Md. App. 690, (2002)	11
Matter of R.G.S., 312 Md. 626 (1988)	12
Pahanish v. Western Trails, Inc., 69 Md. App. 342 (1986)	14
Ross v. State Board of Elections, 387 Md. 649 (2005)	17
Schmidt v. Beneficial Finance Co. of Frederick, 285 Md. 148 (1979)	10
Warren v. Baltimore Transit Company, 220 Md. 478 (Md. 1959)	9, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, §3

Art. V, §4

Rules

Md. Rule 2-519(b).

Other Authorities

68 Md. Op. Atty. Gen. 48 (1983) 6, 9, 10, 11, 12
